Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:	
Adopt resolution honoring Don Champion Ph.D.)
upon his retirement from the Board of Directors of the)
North Monterey County Fire Protection District)
after more than 24 years of service)

WHEREAS, Don Champion husband to Carol Champion, became a board member of the North County Fire Protection District in 1994; and,

WHEREAS, Don Champion, a Management Consultant with a Ph.D. in Organizational Psychology and an M.A. in Psychology and an M.A. in Public Administration and a certificate in Special District Management; and,

WHEREAS, Don Champion, has served as President of the Monterey County Special Districts Association and he has also served as a Local Agency Formation Commissioner and has represented the citizens of the county as well as the Independent Special Districts on LAFCO. Don has served as President, Vice President and Secretary of the Fire Board; and,

WHEREAS, Don Champion has been recognized as a knowledgeable professional, with outstanding knowledge of the North Monterey County area, has distinguished himself as an honorable citizen with authentic work ethic, as a dependable and committed board member able to maximize his personal strengths in organization and administration; and,

WHEREAS, Don Champion has provided ethical, moral, fair, and pragmatic solutions to all issues that concern fire district personnel, its administration, bargaining units and constituents; and,

WHEREAS, Don Champion has provided support and expertise in fiscal and personnel management, assured excellence in hiring, training, and purchasing of firefighting equipment; and,

WHEREAS, Don Champion and his wife Carrol reside in Prunedale, CA where they plan to remain and enjoy retirement in the magnificent home they personally designed and built.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, on behalf of the County and all of its residents thereof, hereby acknowledges, commends, and thanks **Don Champion** for his contributions to Monterey County and wishes him success and contentment in his retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 10th day of	September 2019 by the following vote, to-wit:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	

•	of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby hal order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and or the meeting on
Dated: Va	llerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California
Ву	, Deputy